

2-19

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MICHAEL H. LIVINGSTON, )  
 )  
 Petitioner, )  
 )  
 vs. )  
 )  
 STATE OF FLORIDA, )  
 )  
 Respondent. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

**FILED**  
 SUPREME COURT  
 JUL 27 1987  
 CLERK OF THE COURT  
 CASE NO. 69-897, by Clerk

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

JAMES B. GIBSON  
 PUBLIC DEFENDER  
 SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

BRYNN NEWTON  
 ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER  
 112 Orange Ave., Ste. A  
 Daytona Beach, FL 32014  
 (904) 252-3367

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NUMBER</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	
<u>POINT I</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING PETITIONER'S MOTION FOR DISCHARGE PURSUANT TO RULE 3.191(a) WHERE THE STATE FAILED TO BRING HIM TO TRIAL WITHIN 180 DAYS OF HIS ARREST, DURING WHICH PERIOD OF TIME HE WAS CONTINUOUSLY AVAILABLE FOR TRIAL.	4
<u>POINT II</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT'S IMPOSITION OF COMMUNITY SERVICE WORK <u>IN LIEU</u> OF COURT COSTS CONSTITUTED AN EX POST FACTO APPLICATION OF <u>SECTION 27.3455, FLORIDA STATUTES,</u> TO A CASE WHICH AROSE FROM AN INCIDENT PRECEDING THE STATUTE'S EFFECTIVE DATE.	7
CONCLUSION	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	9

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NUMBER

CASES CITED:

<u>Fyman v. State,</u> 450 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	5
<u>State v. Jackson,</u> 478 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 1985)	1
<u>State v. Livingston,</u> 475 So. 2d 1328 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985)	1
<u>Weaver v. Graham,</u> 450 U.S. 24, 101 S.Ct. 960, 67 L.Ed.2d 67 (1981)	7, 8
<u>Winfield v. State,</u> 11 F.L.W. 2557 (Fla. 2d DCA December 3, 1986)	5
<u>Yost v. State,</u> 489 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986)	8

OTHER AUTHORITY:

Section 27.3455, Florida Statutes (1985)	i, 1, 7
Section 27.3455(1), Florida Statutes (1985)	7, 8
Section 944.275, Florida Statutes (1975)	7
Section 944.275(4), Florida Statutes (1983)	8
Section 944.275(5), Florida Statutes (1983)	8
Section 944.28, Florida Statutes (1983)	8
Section 944.28(2)(c), Florida Statutes (1983)	8
Rule 3.191(a), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	i, 4
Rule 3.191(h)(2), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	5
Article I Section 10, Florida Constitution	7
Article I Section 9, Clause 3, United States Constitution	7
